RESOLUTION NO. TC 51 OF THE CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Allowing Green Cab to transfer its License to Transport Public Passengers from Green Cab of Madison Incorporated dba Green Cab to its new parent company, Mobility Transformation Incorporated

Drafted by: Keith Pollock
Date Presented: 01/22/20

Date Approved:

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council approved an ordinance change (Leg. File 57605, version 2) which allows the Transportation Commission to approve the transfer of a License to Transport Public Passengers (license) with a recommendation from the City Traffic Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the City Traffic Engineer would upon receipt of a transfer request consider if the licensee is in good standing with the City and that this transfer in ownership would provide substantially similar service and operation, and whether the request is not contrary to public interest; and

WHEREAS, the City Traffic Engineer has received a request of a current licensee to transfer from Green Cab of Madison Incorporated dba Green Cab to its new parent company, Mobility Transformation Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, Green Cab will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mobility Transformations, however, organizationally Green Cab will be a separate division of this organization and its current leadership team will continue to oversee daily operations (vehicle safety, driver licensing, vehicle inspection, employee relations, customer service, etc.); and

WHEREAS, Green Cab has operated as a licensee with good faith and standing with in the City for over nine years; and

WHEREAS, Green Cab has not indicated that it would change its rates or the manner it dispatches its fleet or any changes in the service they are providing or its daily operations; and

WHEREAS, The City Traffic Engineer has reviewed this transfer request and has determined that the licensee is in good standing with the City and that this transfer in ownership would provide substantially similar service and operation, and that this request is not contrary to public interest; and

WHEREAS, The City Traffic Engineer recommends approval of this transfer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Transportation Commission approves Green Cab's request to transfer its License to Transport Public Passengers from Green Cab of Madison Incorporated dba Green Cab to its new parent company, Mobility Transformation Incorporated

Approved this 22rd day of January, 2020, by the City of Madison Transportation Commission.